

No. 20-3126

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

ANGELA CRAIG and JENNY WINSLOW DAVIES,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

*Defendant–Appellee,*

and

TYLER KISTNER,

*Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-02066-WMW-TNL  
The Honorable Wilhelmina M. Wright

---

**Appellant’s Brief**

---

R. REID LEBEAU  
JEFFREY K. HOLTH  
BENJAMIN N. PACHITO  
THE JACOBSON LAW GROUP  
Jacobson, Magnuson, Anderson &  
Halloran, P.C.  
180 E. Fifth St., Suite 940  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 644-4710  
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
JENNA M. LORENCE  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant*

## SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Statement of the Issues .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument .....	12
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits .....	12
A. Federal Law Authorizes Minnesota’s Choice To Conduct a Special Election .....	12
1. Failure to Elect .....	12
2. Vacancy .....	16
B. This Court’s Non-Binding Stay-Stage Ruling Is Incorrect and Should Not Be Followed .....	18
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Determining That the Equities of This Case Justify the Extraordinary Remedy of Preliminary Injunction.....	23
A. Unrebutted Evidence Demonstrates That the Injunction Works Enormous Irreparable Harm on Voters and Mr. Kistner .....	23
B. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	29
C. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish That the Public Interest Favors an Injunction .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Basel v. Knebel</i> , 551 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	29
<i>Blue Moon Entm't, LLC v. City of Bates City, Mo.</i> , 441 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	27
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	3, 24, 32
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	19
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	17
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	31

<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Def. Distributed v. U. S. Dep't of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , No. 81-03876, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016) .....	24
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Energy Servs. v. W. River Pumps, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Fergin v. Westrock Co.</i> , 955 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) .....	29
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 467 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	24
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	17
<i>KMW Int'l v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) .....	14

<i>Original Great Am. Chocolate Chip Cookie Co., Inc. v. River Valley Cookies, Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	15
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	14
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 28
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	1, 4, 28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	25
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	15
<i>Sw. Voter Reg. Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	31
<i>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	3, 11, 23, 24
 <b>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 8(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	2

Minn. Stat. § 200.02 ..... 4, 5

Minn. Stat. § 201.091 ..... 5, 19

Minn. Stat. § 204B.03 ..... 5, 19

Minn. Stat. § 204B.13 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Minnesota DFL, *Our History*, <https://www.dfl.org/about/dfl-history/> ..... 5

Minnesota Secretary of State, *2018 General Election Results*, <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/elections-voting/2018-general-election-results> ..... 6

David H. Montgomery, *2nd District candidate Adam Weeks dies; special election needed*, MPRNews, Sep. 24, 2020, <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2020/09/24/congressional-candidate-dies-special-election-needed> ..... 7

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Election Emergencies*, Sept. 1, 2020, <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/election-emergencies.aspx>. ..... 15

Cody Nelson, *In his own words: The night ‘The Body’ became the governor*, MPRNews, Jan. 19, 2017, <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2017/01/19/history-jesse-ventura-gary-eichten-election-victory-interview> ..... 5

Jessie Van Berkel, *Second Congressional District race delayed after death of Legal Marijuana Now candidate*, Star Trib., Sep. 24, 2020, <https://www.startribune.com/minnesota-congressional-race-delayed-after-candidate-s-death/572523221/> ..... 7

11A Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure Civ.* § 2948.2 (3d ed.) ..... 26
